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The electronic user manual can be viewed on your 
mobile devices by scanning the QR code using a 
browser or camera.
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What’s in the Box

Camera 

Quick Start Guide 

Quick Start Guide 

Power Adapter 

NOTE: The number of accessories varies with the camera model you purchased.
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Camera Structure Diagram

NOTE: The actual product may vary in appearance.

IR-LEDs

Microphone
Lens

Speaker

Type-C USB
(Charging Port)

Temperature 
& Humidity 
Sensor

Micro SD Card Slot

Reset Button
(visible with upward-facing lens)
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Features
Human Tracking
Automatically follows person by adjusting its angle upon detecting human-fig-
ures. 
Offers all-around, multi-angle surveillance. 
Ideal for keeping an eye on active little babies.

Smart Temperature and Humidity Monitoring
Real-time environmental monitoring for temperature and humidity, keeping you 
informed about your baby's surroundings at all times.

HD Night Vision
Experience 910nm clear infrared night vision without visible red light, ensuring it 
won't disturb your baby's sleep or eyesight.

Immediate Alerts for Baby's Crying
Detects your baby's cries and sends instant notifications. 
Offers intelligent soothing with soothing music playback.

AI Virtual Perimeter 
Effortlessly designate your baby's activity area through the App, and receive 
instant notifications if they venture beyond the designated boundaries.

AI Covered Face Detection 
Intelligently recognizes unsafe sleep habits such as head covering or sleeping 
face down, promptly sending alerts to parents.
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Installing a Micro SD Card
Make sure the camera is powered off. Lift the camera head upward to access 
the SD card slot. Insert the Micro SD card with the contact side facing 
downward. 
NOTE: Always disconnect the camera's power when inserting or removing the 
card to prevent any damage. Use Micro SD cards from regular manufacturers 
and ensure they are formatted in Fat32 before installation. It's recommended to 
use a Micro SD card with a minimum speed rating of U1/Class10.

Micro SD Card Slot



Device Startup
Connect the power cord to the Type-C charging port on the back of the camera, 
and the camera will automatically turn on.
NOTE: The camera will rotate automatically during the boot process. Do not 
manually adjust the camera forcefully. Self-checking will take approximately half 
a minute.
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App Installation
Scan the QR code below to download the free LOOCAM App on your 
smartphone. (You can scan to download for both Android and iOS systems, or 
you can search for and download the App from App Store or the Google Play 
Store.)

Add Device
1. Open LOOCAM App and follow the prompts to register and log in.
2. Tap "+" to add a device. Follow the in-app instructions to complete the 
network settings and addition of the device.
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Install the Bracket:
1. According to Figure 1, loosen the bracket knob counterclockwise.
2. Install the bracket at the end of the crib, and then tighten the bracket 
clockwise to secure it.
3. Align the screw hole on the bottom of the camera with the screw on the 
bracket, and rotate it clockwise to secure the camera.
NOTE: The bracket need to be purchased separately.

Installation Notes
1.  Ensure that the device has been added to the App before installation.
2. The camera can be installed on flat surface or using a bracket. It is 
recommended to place it in a location with a wide field of view.
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Installation and Usage Precautions
1. Please use the provided power adapter to supply power to the device. Using 
a different power adapter or not following the provided instructions may cause 
damage to the device.
2. This product is intended for indoor use only and should not be placed 
outdoors, including areas like hallways, under eaves, or within covered 
courtyards.
3. For indoor installation, keep the device away from humid or high-tempera-
ture environments.
4. Avoid prolonged exposure to direct sunlight when using this product to 
maintain its performance.
5. Installation and operation of this product should comply with national and 
regional electrical safety regulations.
6. To enhance user experience, the App will be updated and upgraded 
periodically, and specific operations may vary. Please follow the guidelines 
provided by the App.
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FAQ
Q: Why is the device offline?
A: Please check whether the device is connected to the network and whether 
the router is functioning properly for internet access. Also, ensure that the 
router is enabled to automatically obtain an IP address.

Q: Why can't I find video recording files?
A: Please check if the Micro SD card is damaged and if the date you are 
searching for has valid recorded files. Additionally, verify that the system time 
settings on the device are correct.

Q:Why is the two-way audio function not working?
A:Please check whether the App on your phone has been granted all the 
necessary permissions during installation.

Q: Why is the mobile app not receiving push notifications?
A:Please check whether the App's push notification settings are enabled and 
whether your phone allows notifications from this App.

Q:Does the camera support motion detection and image capture?
A:It captures images automatically when people, cars, are detected or when 
there is a change in detected images. Users can also manually capture images 
using our LOOCAM APP.
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Notification of Compliance
1. FCC Compliance Statement
This device complies with Part 15 of FCC Rules.
Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
(1)  This device may not cause harmful interference.
(2)  This device must accept any interference received, including inference that. 
may cause undesired operation.

Simplified EU Declaration of Conformity
LOOCAM declares that the device is in compliance with the essential 
requirements and other relevant provisions if Directive 2014/53/EU.

      Correct Disposal of this Product
This marking indicates that this product cannot be disposed with other 
household wastes throughout the EU. To prevent possible harm to the 
environment or human health from uncontrolled waste disposal and promote the 
sustainable reuse of material resources, please recycle it responsibly. To return 
your used device, please visit the Return and Collection System or contact the 
retailer from whom 
the product was purchased. They can take this product away for environmental-
ly safe recycling.
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NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for 
a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are
designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a
residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio
frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the 
instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. 
However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular 
installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or 
television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off 
and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or 
more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
-Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which 
the receiver is connected.
-Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help
Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for 
compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the 
following two conditions:
(1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must 
accept any interference received, including interference that may cause 
undesired operation.
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RF Exposure Warning Statements: 
This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an 
uncontrolled environment. This equipment shall be installed and operated with 
minimum distance 20cm between the radiator & body.
This device contains licence-exempt transmitter(s)/receiver(s) that comply 
with Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada’s licence-ex-
empt RSS(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
(1) This device may not cause interference.
(2) This device must accept any interference, including interference that may 
cause undesired operation of the device.

L’émetteur/récepteur exempt de licence contenu dans le présent appareil est 
conforme aux CNR d’Innovation, Sciences et Développement économique 
Canada applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. L’exploitation est 
autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes :
(1) L' appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage;
(2) L' appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le 
brouillage est susceptible d' en compromettre le fonctionnement.
Radio Frequency Exposure Statement for IC  
This equipment complies with IC exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled 
environment. The device can be used in portable exposure conditions. This 
equipment shall be installed and operated with minimum distance 20cm 
between the radiator & body.

Cet équipement est conforme aux limites d'exposition IC établies pour un 
environnement non contrôlé. L'appareil peut être utilisé dans des conditions 
d'exposition portables. Cet équipement doit être installé et utilisé avec une 
distance minimale de 20 cm entre le radiateur et le corps.
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Quick Start Guide 

Lista de empaque

Cámara Fuente de alimentación 

Manual de instrucciones

Nota: Los accesorios varían por diferentes modelos, por favor consulte el 
producto específico.
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Estructura de la cámara

Nota: El aspecto del producto es para referencia, por 
favor consulte el producto real.

Micrófono

Luz infrarroja
Lente

Altavoz

Type-C
(puerto de 
alimentación)

Sensor de 
temperatura 
y humedad

Ranura para tarjeta Micro SD

Botón de reset
(visible cuando la lente se orienta hacia arriba)
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Características
Seguimiento del humanoide
Ajuste el ángulo después de reconocer automáticamente el humanoide
Cuidado multiángulo en todas las direcciones
También puede presentar atención a los bebés activos.

Detección de temperatura y humedad inteligente
Detección inteligente de la temperatura y la humedad del entorno en tiempo 
real, conozca siempre la información del entorno que su bebé está. 

Visión nocturna de alta definición
Visión nocturna sin luz roja de 910 nm, imágenes de alta definición, no afecta al 
sueño ni a la visión de su bebé. 

Notificaciones inmediatas cuando su bebé llore 
Detecte el llanto y envíe notificación en tiempo real
Calmante inteligente, reproduzca música relajante. 

Valla virtual IA 
Planifique área de actividad de su bebé con un solo clic a través de la APP, y 
empuje notificación de inmediato cuando está fuera del área preestablecida.

Detección de cara cubierta IA
Reconocimiento inteligente de si el bebé se cubre su cabeza, duerme boca 
abajo y otros comportamientos peligrosos durante el sueño, y envío oportuno 
de mensajes para recordárselo a los padres.
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Instalación de la tarjeta Micro SD
Primero asegúrese de que la cámara está apagada. Incline el cabezal de la 
cámara hacia arriba para acceder a la ranura para tarjeta SD. Inserte la tarjeta 
Micro SD con el lado de contacto hacia abajo en la ranura.
NOTA: Cuando inserte o extraiga la tarjeta Micro SD, asegúrese de que la 
cámara está apagada antes de proceder para evitar dañar la tarjeta Micro SD. 
Por favor utilice tarjetas Micro SD de fabricantes de confianza. El dispositivo sólo 
admite el formato Fat32, así que asegúrese de que el formato de la tarjeta Micro 
SD instalada es Fat32 antes de su instalación y uso. Se recomienda utilizar una 
tarjeta Micro SD con una velocidad mínima de lectura/escritura de U1/Clase 10.

Ranura para tarjeta Micro SD
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Inicio del dispositivo
Conecte el transformador al puerto de alimentación Type-C en la parte posterior 
de la cámara y se encenderá automáticamente la cámara.
NOTA: La cámara girará automáticamente durante el proceso de arranque. No 
ajuste manualmente la cámara con fuerza. La autocomprobación tardará 
aproximadamente medio minuto.
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Descargar la aplicación
Escanee el código QR a continuación para descargar e instalar la aplicación 
LOOCAM App. También puede buscarla en App Store o el mercado de 
aplicaciones de Android.

Añadir dispositivo
1. Abra la aplicación LOOCAM App, complete el registro de usuario e inicie 
sesión según las indicaciones;
2. Haga clic en "+" para añadir dispositivo, y complete la configuración de red 
y la adición de dispositivo según las indicaciones.
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Instalación del soporte 
1.  Gire la perilla del soporte en sentido antihorario como se muestra en la foto 1.
2. Coloque el soporte en el extremo de la cuna, luego apriételo en el sentido de 
las agujas del reloj para fijarlo.
3. Alinee los orificios de los tornillos de la parte inferior de la cámara con los 
espárragos del soporte, y gírelo en el sentido de las agujas del reloj para fijar la 
cámara.
Nota: El soporte debe adquirirse por separado.

Instrucciones de la instalación
1.  Por favor asegúrese de que el dispositivo se ha añadido a la aplicación antes 
de la instalación.
2. La cámara se puede montar en plano o en soporte, se recomienda colocarla 
en un lugar con un ángulo de visión amplio.
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Precauciones de instalación y uso
1. Utilice el adaptador de corriente suministrado con este producto para 
alimentar el dispositivo. (El uso de un adaptador de corriente diferente o que no 
se utilice de acuerdo con las instrucciones puede causar daños en el 
dispositivo).
2. Este producto no puede instalarse en exteriores. (por ejemplo, porches, 
aleros y patios cubiertos).
3. La instalación en interiores debe realizarse lejos de ambientes húmedos o 
con altas temperaturas.
4. Evite la luz solar directa y prolongada cuando utilice este producto.
5. La instalación y el uso de este producto deben cumplir la normativa nacional 
y regional de seguridad eléctrica.
6. Para mejorar la experiencia del usuario, la APP se actualizará y mejorará de 
vez en cuando, su funcionamiento específico será ligeramente diferente, por 
favor siga la guía de la APP.
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FAQ
Q: El dispositivo está desconectado
A: Por favor compruebe que si el dispositivo está conectado a la red 
correctamente o no, si el router se accede a Internet normalmente, si el router 
está habilitado para obtener automáticamente una dirección IP. 

Q: No puede encontrar los archivos de grabación de vídeo
A: Por favor compruebe que si la tarjeta Micro SD está averiada o no, si tienen 
archivos grabados válidos en la fecha que está buscando, si son correctos los 
ajustes de hora del sistema en el dispositivo. 

Q: ¿Por qué no funciona la función de intercomunicador?
A: Por favor compruebe que si los permisos de la aplicación están permitidos 
al instalarla en el teléfono móvil.

Q: ¿Por qué no recibe las notificaciones Push en la App del teléfono móvil?
A: Por favor compruebe que si las notificaciones de la aplicación están 
activadas o no, si las notificaciones de la aplicación están permitidas en el 
teléfono móvil.

Q: ¿Soporta la detección de movimiento y la captura de imágenes la cámara?
A: Capturará imágenes automáticamente cuando se detectan personas,ve-
hículos o cuando el objetivo detectado mueve. Los usuarios también pueden 
capturar imágenes manualmente en la aplicación LOOCAM App
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Notificación de Cumplimiento
Declaración de Cumplimiento de la FCC
Este dispositivo cumple con la Parte 15 de las Normas de la FCC.
La operación está sujeta a las siguientes dos condiciones:
(1)  Este dispositivo no puede causar interferencias perjudiciales,
(2)  Este dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia recibida, incluidas las 
inferencias que puedan provocar una operación no deseada.

Declaración de Conformidad de UE Simplificada
LOOCAM declara que el dispositivo cumple con los requisitos esenciales y 
otras disposiciones relevantes de la Directiva 2014/53/UE.

      Eliminación Correcta de este Producto
Esta marca indica que este producto no se puede desechar con otros residuos 
domésticos en toda la UE. Para evitar posibles daños al medio ambiente o la 
salud humana por la eliminación descontrolada de desechos y promover la 
reutilización sostenible de los recursos materiales, recíclelo de manera 
responsable. Para devolver su dispositivo usado, visite el Sistema de 
Devolución y Recolección o comuníquese con el minorista donde compró el 
producto. Pueden llevarse este producto para un reciclaje seguro para el medio 
ambiente.
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Composants inclus

Caméra Adaptateur secteur

Notice

Remarque: Les accessoires varient selon le modèle de produit, veuillez vous 
référer au produit réel.



Remarque : L'apparence du produit est fournie à titre 
indicatif seulement, veuillez vous référer à l'objet réel.
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Présentation du produit

LEDs infrarouges

Microphone
Objectif

Haut-parleur

Type-C
(Port d'alimentation)

Capteur 
d'humidité et 
de température

Slot pour carte mémoire

Bouton de réinitialisation
(Visible lorsque l'objectif est relevé)
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Caractéristiques du produit
Suivi automatique
Identifie automatiquement l'humaine et ajuste l'angle de vue.
Surveillance sans aucun angle mort.
Le bébé actif peut être également surveillé.

Détection intelligente de la température et de l'humidité
Détection intelligente en temps réel de la température et de l'humidité de 
l'environnement, pour connaître en permanence les informations relatives à 
l'environnement du bébé. 

Vision nocturne HD
Vision nocturne de 910 nm sans infrarouge LED, vision nocturne de haute 
définition, n'affecte pas le sommeil et les yeux du bébé.

Alertes instantanées des pleurs de bébé
Détection des pleurs, notification push en temps réel.
Apaisement intelligent, joue une musique apaisante.

Clôture virtuelle de l’IA
Planifiez le champ d'activité de votre bébé en un seul clic grâce à l'APP, et vous 
recevez des alertes immédiatement lorsque bébé sorte du champ d'activité.

Détection du visage couvert par l'IA
Reconnaissance intelligente du fait que le bébé se couvre la tête, dort sur le 
ventre ou adopte d'autres comportements dangereux pendant son sommeil, et 
messages push opportuns pour le rappeler aux parents.



Fente pour carte Micro SD
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Installation de la carte MicroSD
Assurez-vous que le caméra est hors tension, faites pivoter la tête du caméra 
vers le haut pour voir la fente de la carte SD, et insérez la carte MicroSD dans la 
fente avec la face de contact vers le bas.
Remarque : Lors de l'installation ou du retrait de la carte MicroSD, vous devez 
couper l'alimentation du caméra avant l'opération afin d'éviter d'endommager la 
carte MicroSD. Veuillez utiliser la carte MicroSD produite par le fabricant habituel. 
Assurez-vous que le format de la carte MicroSD est Fat32 avant d'installation, il 
est recommandé d'utiliser la carte MicroSD dont la vitesse de lecture/écriture 
n'est pas inférieure au niveau U1/Classe10.



Démarrage de l’appareil
Connectez le câble d'alimentation au connecteur Type-C (port d'alimentation) 
situé à l'arrière de l'appareil, il s'allume automatiquement.
Remarque : la caméra pivote automatiquement pendant le processus de mise 
sous tension, veuillez ne pas ajuster la caméra manuellement, l'auto-test dure 
environ une demi-minute.
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Téléchargement de l’application
Scannez le code QR ci-dessous pour télécharger gratuitement LOOCAM App sur 
votre téléphone portable Android ou iPhone (Vous pouvez la rechercher et 
télécharger dans l'App Store ou Google Play Store).

Ajouter l'appareil
1. Ouvrez l’APP « LOOCAM » et vous vous inscrivez et vous connectez à 
l’APP en suivant les instructions.
2. Cliquez sur « + » pour choisir un appareil, puis procédez à la configuration 
du réseau et à l'ajout d'appareil en suivant les instructions de l'application.
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L’installation de la caméra
1.  Assurez-vous que l'appareil a été ajouté à l'application avant d’installation.
2. La caméra peut être montée à plat ou sur support, il est recommandé de la 
placer dans un endroit avec un grand angle de vue.

Instructions pour l'installation du support
1. Tournez le bouton de support dans le sens inverse des aiguilles d'une montre 
selon la figure 1.
2. Installez le support à l'extrémité du lit du bébé, puis serrez le support dans le 
sens des aiguilles d'une montre pour le fixer.
3. Alignez les trous de vis au bas de la caméra avec les goujons du support et 
tournez dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre pour fixer la caméra.
Remarque : le support doit être acheté séparément. 
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Précautions d'installation et d'utilisation
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1. Veuillez utiliser l'adaptateur d'alimentation fourni pour alimenter l'appareil. 
(L'utilisation d'un autre adaptateur ou d'un adaptateur qui n'est pas utilisé 
conformément aux instructions peut endommager l'appareil).
2. Ce produit ne peut pas être installé à l'extérieur. ( Par example : les porches, 
les avant-toits et les patios couverts etc ).
3. L'installation à l'intérieur doit être maintenue à l'écart d'un environnement 
humide ou à haute température.
4. Évitez d'exposer la caméra à la lumière directe du soleil pendant une longue 
période lors de l'utilisation.
5. L'installation et l'utilisation de ce produit doivent être conformes aux 
réglementations nationales et régionales en matière de sécurité électrique.
6. Afin d'améliorer l'expérience de l'utilisateur, l'APP sera mise à jour et 
améliorée de temps en temps, le fonctionnement spécifique sera légèrement 
différent, veuillez suivre le guide de l'APP.
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FAQ
Q: Pourquoi l'appareil n'est-il pas en ligne ?
Veuillez vérifier si l'appareil a été connecté au réseau, si le routeur fonctionne 
normalement sur Internet, si le routeur est activé pour obtenir l'adresse IP 
automatiquement.

Q: Pourquoi on ne peut pas trouver le fichier d'enregistrement vidéo ?
Veuillez vérifier si la carte SD est endommagée, si la date du fichier de recherche 
est valide, si l'heure de réglage du système de l'appareil est correcte.

Q : Pourquoi la fonction interphone ne peut-elle pas être utilisée ?
Veuillez vérifier si les autorisations de l'application sont toutes autorisées lorsque 
vous installez l'APP sur votre téléphone portable.

Q : Pourquoi l'application du téléphone portable ne reçoit-elle pas le message 
d'alarme ?
Veuillez vérifier si la notification push de l'APP est activé et si le téléphone portable 
autorise l'invite de notification de poussée de l'APP.

Q : La caméra prend-t-elle en charge la détection de mouvement et la capture 
d'image ?
R : Elle capture automatiquement des images lorsqu'elle détecte des personnes, 
des voitures ou un changement d'images détectées. Les utilisateurs peuvent 
également capturer manuellement des images à l'aide de notre application 
LOOCAM App.
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Déclaration de conformité FCC
Cet appareil est conforme à la partie 15 des règles de la FCC.
Le fonctionnement est soumis aux deux conditions suivantes :
(1)  Cet appareil ne doit pas causer d'interférences nuisibles.
(2)  Cet appareil doit accepter toute interférence reçue, y compris les inférences 
susceptibles de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Déclaration de conformité CE
LOOCAM déclare que l'appareil est conforme aux exigences essentielles et aux 
autres dispositions pertinentes de la directive 2014/53/EU.

      Mise au rebut correcte de ce produit
Cette marque signifie que le produit ne peut pas être jeté avec les autres 
déchets ménagers dans toute l'Uion Européenne. Pour éviter tout dommage 
éventuel à l'environnement ou à la santé humaine résultant d'une élimination 
incontrôlée des déchets et pour promouvoir la réutilisation durable des 
ressources matérielles, 
veuillez le recycler de manière responsable. Pour retourner votre appareil usagé 
, veuillez visiter le système de retour et de collecte ou contacter le revendeur 
auprès duquel le produit a été acheté. Il peut emporter ce produit pour un 
recyclage respectueux de l'environnement.

Conformité
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Lieferumfang

Kamera Netzteil  

Kurzanleitung 

Hinweis: Kameras und Zubehör variieren je nach Produktmodell, bitte beziehen 
Sie sich auf das tatsächliche Produkt.



Hinweis: Das Aussehen des Produkts dient nur als 
Referenz. Bitte orientieren Sie sich am tatsächlichen 
Produkt.

Kameraübersicht
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Infrarotlicht

Mikrofon
Linse

Lautsprecher

Typ-C
(Stromanschluss)

Temperatur- & 
Feuchtigkeitssensor

SD-Kartensteckplatz

Reset-Taste
(sichtbar, wenn das Objektiv nach oben ausgerichtet ist)
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Produktfunktionen
Personenverfolgung
Automatische Anpassung des Blickwinkels nach Erkennung einer Person.
Rundum-Betreuung aus verschiedenen Blickwinkeln.
Auch für aktive Babys geeignet.

Intelligente Temperatur- und Feuchtigkeitsmessung
Intelligente Echtzeitmessung von Temperatur und Feuchtigkeit in der 
Umgebung, um jederzeit Informationen über die Umgebung des Babys zu 
erhalten.

Hochauflösende Sichere Nachtsicht
910nm Infrarot-Nachtsicht ohne sichtbares rotes Licht, hochauflösende 
Nachtsicht ohne Beeinträchtigung des Schlafes und des Sehvermögens des 
Babys.

Sofortige Benachrichtigung bei Babys Weinen
Erkennung des Babyschreis und Echtzeit-Benachrichtigung.
Intelligente Beruhigung durch das Abspielen beruhigender Musik.

KI-Virtueller Zaun
Mit nur einem Klick in der App den Aktionsbereich des Babys festlegen und 
sofortige Benachrichtigung bei Überschreitung des Bereichs erhalten.

KI-Schlaferkennung
Intelligente Erkennung von gefährlichen Schlafverhaltensweisen wie das 
Bedecken des Kopfes oder das Schlafen in Bauchlage des Babys und 
rechtzeitige Benachrichtigung der Eltern.
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Installation einer Micro-SD-Karte
Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Kamera ausgeschaltet ist. Schieben Sie den 
Kamerakopf nach oben, um den SD-Kartensteckplatz zu sehen. Legen Sie 
die Micro-SD-Karte mit den Kontakten nach unten in den Steckplatz ein.
Hinweis: Beim Einsetzen oder Entfernen der Micro-SD-Karte muss die 
Stromversorgung der Kamera ausgeschaltet sein, um Schäden an der Karte 
zu vermeiden. Verwenden Sie eine Micro-SD-Karte eines seriösen Herstellers 
und stellen Sie sicher, dass das Format der installierten Karte FAT32 ist. 
Empfohlen wird eine Micro-SD-Karte mit einer Lesegeschwindigkeit von 
mindestens U1/Class10.

SD-Kartensteckplatz
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Einschalten des Geräts
Schließen Sie das Netzkabel an den Typ-C-Anschluss (Stromanschluss) auf der 
Rückseite der Kamera an. Die Kamera schaltet sich automatisch ein.
Hinweis: Während des Einschaltvorgangs dreht sich die Kamera automatisch. 
Stellen Sie die Kamera nicht gewaltsam manuell ein. Der Selbsttest dauert etwa 
eine halbe Minute.
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Installation der App
Scannen Sie den QR-Code unten, um die kostenlose LOOCAM App auf Ihr 
Handy herunterzuladen (kann sowohl für Android- als auch für iOS-Systeme 
gescannt und heruntergeladen werden, kann auch im Apple App Store oder im 
Google Play Store gesucht und heruntergeladen werden).

Hinzufügen des Geräts
1. Öffnen Sie die LOOCAM App und folgen Sie den Anweisungen der App, um 
sich zu registrieren und anzumelden.
2. Klicken Sie auf "+", um ein Gerät hinzuzufügen, und folgen Sie den 
Anweisungen der App, um die Netzwerkkonfiguration und das Hinzufügen 
des Geräts abzuschließen.
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Installationsanleitung
1. Stellen Sie vor der Installation sicher, dass das Gerät zur App hinzugefügt 
wurde.
2. Die Kamera kann flach aufgestellt oder mit einer Halterung installiert werden. 
Es wird empfohlen, sie an einem Ort mit weiter Sichtfläche zu platzieren.
Anleitung zur Halterungsinstallation
1. Drehen Sie den Halterungsknopf entgegen dem Uhrzeigersinn wie in 
Abbildung 1 gezeigt, um ihn zu lösen.
2. Befestigen Sie die Halterung am Fußende des Babybetts und ziehen Sie sie 
im Uhrzeigersinn fest, um die Halterung zu fixieren.
3. Richten Sie das Gewinde auf der Unterseite der Kamera auf das Gewinde 
der Halterung aus und drehen Sie es im Uhrzeigersinn, um die Kamera zu 
befestigen.
Hinweis: Die Halterung muss separat erworben werden.
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Hinweise zur Installation und Verwendung
1. Verwenden Sie nur das mitgelieferte Netzteil, um das Gerät mit Strom zu 
versorgen. (Die Verwendung eines anderen Netzadapters oder die 
Missachtung der Anweisungen kann das Gerät beschädigen.)
2. Das Produkt darf nicht im Freien installiert werden. (Dies schließt Gänge, 
Überhänge und überdachte Innenhöfe ein.)
3. Die Installation im Innenbereich sollte fern von feuchten oder heißen 
Umgebungen erfolgen.
4. Vermeiden Sie direkte Sonneneinstrahlung während der Verwendung.
5. Die Installation und Verwendung dieses Produkts sollte den nationalen und 
regionalen elektrischen Sicherheitsbestimmungen entsprechen.
6. Um die Benutzererfahrung zu verbessern, werden die App regelmäßig 
aktualisiert und aktualisiert. Die Vorgehensweise kann jedoch geringfügig 
abweichen. Befolgen Sie bitte die Anweisungen in der App.
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FAQ
Q: Warum ist das Gerät nicht online?
Überprüfen Sie, ob das Gerät mit dem Netzwerk verbunden ist, ob der Router 
ordnungsgemäß mit dem Internet verbunden ist und ob der Router die 
automatische IP-Adresszuweisung aktiviert hat.

Q: Warum kann ich keine Videodateien finden?
Überprüfen Sie, ob die SD-Karte beschädigt ist, ob das Datum der gesuchten 
Datei gültig ist und ob die Systemeinstellungen des Geräts korrekt sind.

Q : Warum funktioniert die Gegensprechfunktion nicht?
Überprüfen Sie, ob bei der Installation der App auf dem Handy alle Berechtigun-
gen genehmigt wurden.

Q : Warum erhält die Handy-App keine Alarmbenachrichtigungen?
Überprüfen Sie, ob der App-Benachrichtigungsschalter aktiviert ist und ob Ihr 
Handy die Benachrichtigungshinweise dieser App zulässt.

Q: Unterstützt die Kamera Bewegungserkennung und Bildaufnahme?
Sie nimmt automatisch Bilder auf, wenn eine Person oder ein Auto erkannt wird 
oder wenn sich das erkannte Bild ändert. Benutzer können Bilder auch manuell 
mit unserer LOOCAM App aufnehmen.

  41 Deutsch



42Deutsch

FCC-Konformitätserklärung
Dieses Gerät erfüllt die Anforderungen von Teil 15 der FCC-Vorschriften.
Der Betrieb unterliegt den beiden folgenden Bedingungen.
(1)  Dieses Gerät wird keine schädlichen Störungen verursachen.
(2)  Dieses Gerät unterliegt externen Störungen, einschließlich Störungen, die 
zu einem unerwünschten Betrieb führen können.

Vereinfachte EU-Konformitätserklärung
LOOCAM erklärt, dass das Gerät mit den grundlegenden Anforderungen und 
anderen relevanten Bestimmungen der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU übereinstimmt.

      Richtige Entsorgung dieses Produkts
Diese Kennzeichnung weist darauf hin, dass dieses Produkt in der gesamten 
EU nicht mit anderen Haushaltsabfällen entsorgt werden darf. Um mögliche 
Schäden für die Umwelt oder die menschliche Gesundheit durch Abfallent-
sorgung zu vermeiden und die nachhaltige Wiederverwendung von 
Materialressourcen zu fördern, recyceln Sie es bitte verantwortungsvoll. Um Ihr 
Altgerät zurückzugeben, besuchen Sie bitte das Rückgabe- und Sammelsys-
tem oder wenden Sie sich an 
den Händler, bei dem Sie das Produkt gekauft haben. Dieser kann das Produkt 
für ein umweltgerechtes Recycling entgegennehmen.

Anweisungen für die Akkreditierung
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Informationen zu Elektro- und Elektronik-
geräten
Der nachstehende Hinweis richtet sich an private Endnutzer, die Elektro- und/ 
oder Elektronikgeräte nutzen.

1. Getrennte Erfassung von Altgeräten
Elektro- und Elektronikgeräte, die zu Abfall geworden sind, werden als Altgeräte 
bezeichnet. Besitzer von Altgeräten haben diese einer vom unsortierten 
Siedlungsabfall getrennten Erfassung zuzuführen. Altgeräte gehören 
insbesondere nicht in den Hausmüll, sondern in spezielle Sammel- und 
Rückgabesysteme.

2. Batterien und Akkus
Besitzer von Altgeräten haben Altbatterien und Altakkumulatoren, die nicht vom 
Altgerät umschlossen sind, im Regelfall vor der Abgabe an einer Erfassungsstelle 
von diesem zu trennen. Dies gilt nicht, soweit die Altgeräte bei öffentlich-rechtli-
chen Entsorgungsträgern abgegeben und dort zum Zwecke der Vorbereitung 
zur Wiederverwendung von anderen Altgeräten separiert werden.
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3. Möglichkeiten der Rückgabe von Altgeräten
Wenn Sie Altgeräten besitzen, können Sie an den durch öffentlich-rechtliche 
Entsorgungsträger eingerichteten und zur Verfügung stehenden Möglichkeiten 
der Rückgabe oder Sammlung von Altgeräten zum Zwecke der ordnungs-
gemäßen Entsorgung der Altgeräte abgeben.
Gegebenenfalls ist dort auch eine Abgabe von Elektro- und Elektronikgeräten 
zum Zwecke der Wiederverwendung der Geräte möglich. Nähere 
Informationen hierzu erhalten Sie von der jeweiligen Sammel- bzw. 
Rücknahmestelle.
Nachstehend finden Sie die Möglichkeit, ein Onlineverzeichnis der Sammel und 
Rücknahmestellen einzusehen: https://www.ear-system.de/ear-verzeichnis/e-
ba#no-back

4. Datenschutz-Hinweis
Altgeräte enthalten häufig sensible personenbezogene Daten. Dies gilt 
insbesondere für Geräte der Informations- und Telekommunikationstechnik wie 
Computer und Smartphones. Bitte beachten Sie in Ihrem eigenen Interesse, 
dass für die Löschung der Daten auf den zu entsorgenden Altgeräten jeder 
Endnutzer selbst verantwortlich ist.

5. Bedeutung des Symbols „durchgestrichene Mülltonne“
Das auf den Elektro- und Elektronikgeräten regelmäßig abgebildeten Symbol 
einer durchgestrichenen Mülltonne weist darauf hin, dass das jeweilige Gerät 
am Ende seiner Lebensdauer getrennt vom unsortierten Siedlungsabfall zu 
erfassen ist.



Quick Start Guide 

  45 Italiano

Che cosa c’è nella scatola 

Telecamera Adattatore di Alimentazione 

Guida Rapida all’Uso

NOTA: La quantità degli accessori varia a seconda del modello di telecamera 
acquistato.



Nota: l'aspetto del prodotto è solo di riferimento, si 
prega di fare riferimento all'articolo reale.
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Schema della struttura della telecamera

Luce a infrarossi

Microfono
Obiettivo

Altoparlante

Tipo-C
(porta di 
alimentazione)

Sensore di 
temperatura 
e umidità

Slot per scheda Micro SD

Pulsante di reset
(visibile quando l’obiettivo è rivolto verso l’alto)
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Caratteristiche
Tracciamento degli umanoidi
Regolazione dell’angolo dopo il riconoscimento automatico dell’umanoide.
Assistenza multi-angolo in tutte le direzioni.
Può prestare attenzione anche ai neonati attivi.

Rilevamento intelligente di temperatura e umidità
Rilevamento intelligente della temperatura e dell’umidità dell’ambiente in tempo 
reale, per conoscere sempre le informazioni sull’ambiente in cui si trova il 
bambino. 

Visione notturna ad alta definizione
Visione notturna senza luce rossa a 910 nm, immagini ad alta definizione che 
non influenzano il sonno e la visione del bambino. 

Notifiche immediate quando il bambino piange 
Rileva il pianto e invia una notifica in tempo reale.
Calmante intelligente, riproduce musica rilassante. 

Recinto virtuale AI 
Pianifica l’area di attività del bambino con un solo clic attraverso l’APP e invia 
immediatamente una notifica quando si esce dall’area preimpostata.

Rilevamento del volto coperto AI
Riconosce in modo intelligente se il bambino si copre la testa, dorme a pancia in 
giù e altri comportamenti pericolosi durante il sonno, e invia messaggi 
tempestivi per ricordarlo ai genitori.
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Installazione di una scheda Micro SD
Assicurarsi innanzitutto che la telecamera sia spenta. Inclinare la testa della 
telecamera verso l’alto per accedere allo slot della scheda SD. Inserire la scheda 
Micro SD con il lato di contatto rivolto verso il basso nello slot.
NOTA: quando si inserisce o si rimuove la scheda Micro SD, assicurarsi che la 
telecamera sia spenta prima di procedere per evitare di danneggiare la scheda 
Micro SD. Utilizzare schede Micro SD di produttori affidabili. Il dispositivo 
supporta solo il formato Fat32, quindi assicurarsi che il formato della scheda 
Micro SD installata sia Fat32 prima dell’installazione e dell’uso. Si consiglia di 
utilizzare una scheda Micro SD con una velocità minima di lettura/scrittura pari a 
U1/Classe 10.

Slot per Scheda Micro SD
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Avvio del dispositivo
Collegare il trasformatore alla porta di alimentazione Tipo-C sul retro della 
telecamera e la telecamera si accenderà automaticamente.
NOTA: durante il processo di avvio, la telecamera ruota automaticamente. Non 
regolare manualmente la telecamera con forza. Il controllo automatico durerà 
circa mezzo minuto.
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Scaricare l’applicazione
Scansionare il codice QR qui sotto per scaricare e installare l’applicazione 
LOOCAM App. Puoi anche cercarla nell’App Store o nell’App Market di Android.

Aggiungere Dispositivo
1. Aprire l’applicazione LOOCAM App e seguire le istruzioni per registrarsi e 
accedere.
2. Toccare “+” per aggiungere un dispositivo. Seguire le istruzioni dell’applicazi-
one per completare le impostazioni di rete e l’aggiunta del dispositivo.
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Istruzioni per l’installazione
1. Prima dell’installazione, accertarsi che il dispositivo sia stato aggiunto 
all’applicazione.
2. La telecamera può essere montata in piano o su una staffa; si consiglia di 
collocarla in una posizione con un ampio angolo di visione.

Installazione della staffa 
1.  Ruotare la manopola sulla staffa in senso antiorario, come mostrato 
nell'immagine 1.
2. Montare la staffa all'estremità del letto per bambini, poi serrare la staffa in 
senso orario per fissarla.
3. Allineare i fori delle viti sul fondo della telecamera con i perni della staffa e 
ruotare la staffa in senso orario per fissare la telecamera.
Nota: la staffa deve essere acquistata a parte.
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Precauzioni per l’installazione e l’uso
1. Utilizzare l’adattatore di alimentazione fornito con il prodotto per alimentare il 
dispositivo (l’uso di un adattatore di alimentazione diverso o non conforme alle 
istruzioni può causare danni al dispositivo).
2. Questo prodotto non può essere installato all’esterno (ad esempio, portici, 
grondaie e terrazze coperte).
3. L’installazione in ambienti interni deve avvenire lontano da ambienti ad alta 
temperatura o umidi.
4. Evitare la luce solare diretta e prolungata durante l’utilizzo del prodotto.
5. L’installazione e l’uso di questo prodotto devono essere conformi alle norme 
di sicurezza elettrica nazionali e regionali.
6. Al fine di migliorare l’esperienza dell’utente, l’APP sarà aggiornata e migliorata 
di volta in volta; il suo funzionamento specifico sarà leggermente diverso, si 
prega di seguire la guida dell’APP.
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Domande Frequenti
D: Il dispositivo è disconnesso
Verificare se il dispositivo è collegato correttamente alla rete, se il router accede 
normalmente a Internet e se il router è abilitato a ottenere automaticamente un 
indirizzo IP. 

D: Impossibile trovare i file di registrazione video 
Controllare se la scheda Micro SD è rotta o meno, se sono presenti file registrati 
validi nella data che si sta cercando, se le impostazioni dell’ora del sistema sul 
dispositivo sono corrette. .

D: Perché la funzione interfono non funziona?
Verificare se le autorizzazioni dell’applicazione sono consentite quando la si 
installa sul cellulare.

D: Perché non ricevo le notifiche push sull’app del telefono cellulare?
Verificare se le notifiche dell’applicazione sono abilitate o meno, se le notifiche 
dell’applicazione sono consentite sul cellulare.

D: La telecamera supporta la rilevazione del movimento e la cattura di immagini?
Cattura automaticamente le immagini quando vengono rilevate persone, veicoli o 
quando c'è un cambiamento nelle immagini rilevate. Gli utenti possono anche 
catturare manualmente le immagini utilizzando l'app LOOCAM App.
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Notifica di conformità
FCC Dichiarazione di conformità
Questo dispositivo è conforme alla Parte 15 delle norme FCC.
Il funzionamento è soggetto alle due condizioni seguenti:
(1)  Il dispositivo non deve causare interferenze dannose.
(2)  Questo dispositivo deve accettare qualsiasi interferenza ricevuta, 
comprese quelle che possono causare un funzionamento indesiderato.

CE Dichiarazione di conformità UE Semplificata 
LOOCAM dichiara che questo dispositivo è conforme ai requisiti essenziali e 
alle altre disposizioni pertinenti della direttiva 2014/30/UE.

     Corretto smaltimento di questo prodotto
Questo marchio indica che questo prodotto non può essere smaltito con altri 
rifiuti domestici in tutta l’UE. Per evitare possibili danni all’ ambiente o alla 
salute umana dovuti allo smaltimento incontrollato dei rifiuti e per promuovere 
il riutilizzo sostenibile delle risorse materiali, si prega di riciclarlo in modo 
responsabile. Per restituire il dispositivo usato, visitare il sistema di restituzione 
e raccolta o 
contattare il rivenditore presso il quale è stato acquistato il prodotto. Il prodotto 
può essere ritirato per essere riciclato in modo sicuro per l’ambiente.
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Leveringsomvang

Camera Voeding

Snelstartgids

Voorzichtig: Het aantal accessoires varieert afhankelijk van het cameramodel 
dat u koopt.



Opmerking: Het uiterlijk van het product is alleen ter 
referentie. Gelieve u te baseren op het daadwerkelijke
 product.
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Camera-overzicht

Infrarood licht

Microfoon
Lens

Luidspreker

Type-C
(voedingsaansluiting)

Temperatuur- 
en vochtigheidssensor

SD-kaartsleuf

Resetknop
(zichtbaar als de lens naar boven is gericht)
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Product functies
Volgen van personen
Automatische aanpassing van de kijkhoek na detectie van een persoon.
All-round verzorging vanuit verschillende hoeken.
Ook geschikt voor actieve baby's.

Intelligente temperatuur- en vochtigheidsmeting
Intelligente real-time meting van temperatuur en vochtigheid in de omgeving 
om altijd informatie te hebben over de omgeving van de baby.

Hoge resolutie Veilig nachtzicht
910nm infrarood nachtzicht zonder zichtbaar rood licht, nachtzicht met hoge 
resolutie zonder de slaap en het zicht van de baby te beïnvloeden.

Directe melding van huilende baby
Detectie van babygehuil en melding in realtime.
Intelligente geruststelling door rustgevende muziek af te spelen.

AI virtueel hek
Stel de actiezone van je baby in met slechts één klik in de app en ontvang direct 
een melding wanneer de zone wordt overschreden.

AI-slaapdetectie
Detecteer op intelligente wijze gevaarlijk slaapgedrag zoals het bedekken van 
het hoofd van de baby of slapen in buikligging en waarschuw ouders op tijd.
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Een micro SD-kaart installeren
Zorg dat de camera is uitgeschakeld. Schuif de camerakop omhoog om de sleuf 
voor de SD-kaart te zien. Plaats de micro SD-kaart in de sleuf met de contacten 
naar beneden.
Opmerking: Bij het plaatsen of verwijderen van de micro SD-kaart moet de 
stroomtoevoer naar de camera worden uitgeschakeld om schade aan de kaart 
te voorkomen. Gebruik een micro SD-kaart van een gerenommeerde fabrikant 
en zorg ervoor dat het formaat van de geïnstalleerde kaart FAT32 is. Een micro 
SD-kaart met een leessnelheid van ten minste U1/Klasse 10 wordt aanbevolen.

SD-kaartsleuf
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Het toestel inschakelen
Sluit de voedingskabel aan op de Type-C aansluiting (voedingsaansluiting) aan 
de achterkant van de camera. De camera wordt automatisch ingeschakeld.
Opmerking: Tijdens het inschakelen draait de camera automatisch. Forceer de 
camera niet handmatig. De zelftest duurt ongeveer een halve minuut.
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De app installeren
scan de QR-code hieronder om de gratis LOOCAM App te downloaden naar je 
mobiele telefoon (kan worden gescand en gedownload voor zowel Android- als 
iOS-systemen, kan ook worden gezocht en gedownload in de Apple App Store of 
Google Play Store).

Het apparaat toevoegen
1. Open de LOOCAM App en volg de instructies in de app om te registreren en in 
te loggen.
2. Klik op "+" om een apparaat toe te voegen en volg de instructies van de app 
om de netwerkconfiguratie en het toevoegen van het apparaat te voltooien.
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Installatie-instructies
1.  Controleer voor installatie of het apparaat is toegevoegd aan de app.
2. De camera kan plat worden geplaatst of met een beugel worden 
geïnstalleerd. Het wordt aanbevolen om hem te plaatsen op een locatie met 
een breed kijkgebied.

Instructies voor installatie van de beugel
1. Draai de bevestigingsknop tegen de klok in los zoals afgebeeld in figuur 1.
2. Plaats de bevestiging aan het voeteneinde van het babybed en draai deze 
met de klok mee vast om de bevestiging te vergrendelen.
3. Lijn de schroefdraad aan de onderkant van de camera uit met de 
schroefdraad op de beugel en draai met de klok mee om de camera vast te 
zetten.
Opmerking: De houder moet apart worden aangeschaft. 

  61 Nederland



Opmerkingen over installatie en gebruik
1. Gebruik alleen de meegeleverde netadapter om het apparaat van stroom te 
voorzien. (Als u een andere netadapter gebruikt of de instructies negeert, kan 
het apparaat beschadigd raken).
2. Het product mag niet buiten geïnstalleerd worden. (Dit geldt ook voor 
loopbruggen, overstekken en overdekte terrassen).
3. Indoor installatie moet worden gedaan uit de buurt van vochtige of hete 
omgevingen.
4. Vermijd direct zonlicht tijdens gebruik.
5. De installatie en het gebruik van dit product moeten voldoen aan de 
nationale en regionale elektrische veiligheidsvoorschriften.
6. Om de gebruikerservaring te verbeteren, wordt de app regelmatig bijgewerkt 
en geüpgraded. De procedure kan echter licht verschillen. Volg de instructies in 
de app.
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Veelgestelde vragen
Q: Waarom is het apparaat niet online?
Controleer of het apparaat is aangesloten op het netwerk, of de router correct 
is aangesloten op internet en of de router automatische IP-adrestoewijzing 
heeft ingeschakeld.

Q: Waarom kan ik geen videobestanden vinden?
Controleer of de SD-kaart beschadigd is, of de datum van het bestand dat u 
zoekt geldig is en of de systeeminstellingen van het toestel correct zijn.

Waarom werkt de intercomfunctie niet?
Controleer of alle toestemmingen zijn goedgekeurd toen de app op de mobiele 
telefoon werd geïnstalleerd.

Waarom ontvangt de mobiele telefoon app geen alarmmeldingen?
Controleer of de meldingsschakelaar van de app geactiveerd is en of je 
mobiele telefoon meldingen van deze app toestaat.

Q: Ondersteunt de camera bewegingsdetectie en beeldopname?
A: Het legt automatisch beelden vast wanneer een persoon of auto wordt 
gedetecteerd of wanneer het gedetecteerde beeld verandert. Gebruikers 
kunnen ook handmatig foto's maken met behulp van onze LOOCAM App.
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FCC-verklaring van overeenstemming
Dit apparaat voldoet aan Deel 15 van de FCC-regels.
De werking is onderworpen aan de volgende twee voorwaarden.
(1)  Dit apparaat veroorzaakt geen schadelijke interferentie.
(2)  Dit apparaat is onderhevig aan externe interferentie, inclusief interferentie 
die een ongewenste werking kan veroorzaken.

Vereenvoudigde EU-conformiteitsverklaring
LOOCAM verklaart dat het apparaat voldoet aan de essentiële vereisten en 
andere relevante bepalingen van Richtlijn 2014/53/EU.

      Correcte verwijdering van dit product
Deze markering geeft aan dat dit product in de hele EU niet met ander 
huishoudelijk afval mag worden weggegooid. Om mogelijke schade aan het 
milieu of de menselijke gezondheid door afvalverwijdering te voorkomen en 
om duurzaam hergebruik van materiële hulpbronnen te bevorderen, 
verzoeken wij  u op verantwoorde wijze te recyclen. Om uw oude apparaat te 
retourneren, gaat u naar het retour- en ophaalsysteem of neemt u contact op 
met de winkel waar u het product heeft gekocht. Zij kunnen het product in 
ontvangst nemen voor milieuvriendelijke recycling.

Accreditatie-instructies
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